
 
 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
TO 

IAA NO. C2100050 
BETWEEN THE 

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 
AND 

WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY 
PROJECT TITLE: Developing and Refining Source Control Inspection Programs for Businesses 

 
PURPOSE:   To amend the Agreement between the state of Washington, Department of Ecology, 

hereinafter referred to as “ECOLOGY,” and the Washington State University (in 
Puyallup), hereinafter referred to as “WSU” or “CONTRACTOR.” 

 
WHEREAS, budget is increased for deliverables 4.3 and 4.4. 

 
IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED the Agreement is amended as follows: 

 
1) The Scope of Work (Appendix A), deliverable section 4.3 and 4.4 is amended to read as follows:  

Deleted text is indicated with strike thru (sample) and new text is indicated with underlined (sample). 
Deliverable 4.3: Implement 4 6 trainings sessions and capture video recordings 
The training will be recorded to create training videos series for use by jurisdictions for staff  
inspection training. A training will be given at MuniCon 2023. 
Cost = $ 15,900 26,829  Target Date: October 31, 2022 May 31, 2023 
 

Deliverable 4.4: Final Training video and curriculum posted to the website. 
The training video recording and editing budget was built on the assumption that these services 
are provided in-kind by King County. During the uncertainty of COVID-19, if King County is 
unable to provide these services the training video may need a budget amendment for additional 
funds with the approval of the SAM coordinator. Complete the training recordings and final 
editing for the online training modules, a draft and final set of questions need to be developed to 
test participant knowledge. 
Cost = $ 10,094 $19,430 Target Date: December 30, 2023 July 30, 2023 

 

2) The Compensation section is amended to read as follows: 
 

The total compensation is increased by $20,265, from $250,630 to $270,895. 
  



State of Washington, Department of Ecology 
IAA No. C2100050, Amendment 2 
Washington State University 

 

2  

 
3) The Budget Detail by Task table in Appendix A is amended to read as follows: 

Deleted text is indicated with strike thru (sample) and new text is indicated with underlined (sample). 
 

Task Description Salaries Benefits Personal 
Services Travel Goods Indirect Total Task 

Task 1 Project 
management $10,460 $3,132 - - - $4,078 $17,670 

Task 2 Information 
search $2,664 $798 $20,000 $300 - $1,039 $24,801 

Task 3 Online guidance 
manual $17,351 $5,195 $80,000 $300 - $6,764 $109,610 

 
Task 4 

Business 
inspection 
training 

 
$19,031 

 
$5,699 

 
$60,800 
19,977 

 
$600 
888 

 
$5,000 

 
$7,419 

 
$98,549 
118,814 

 
Total by object 

 
$49,506 

 
$14,824 

 
$160,800 
180,777 

 
$1,200 
1,488 

 
$5,000 

 
$19,300 

 
$250,630 
270,895 

 

All other terms and conditions of the original Agreement including any other amendments remain in full 
force and effect, except as expressly provided by this Amendment.  

This Amendment is signed by persons who represent that they have the authority to execute this 
Amendment and bind their respective organizations to this Amendment. 

 
This Amendment is effective on the Ecology signature date. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties below, having read this Amendment in its entirety, including any 
attachments, do agree in each and every particular as indicated by their below signatures. 

 
 
State of Washington 
Department of Ecology 

By: 

 
Signature Date 

 
Heather R. Bartlett 

 
Deputy Director 

Washington State University 

By: 

 
Signature Date 

 
Print Name 

 
Title 

 


